
 MINUTES OF MEETING 
 WORKING GROUP ON OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS  
 
DATE:   Tuesday, January 9, 2007 
LOCATION:  Wyndham Hotel and Resort, Orlando, FL 
ROOM:  Jasmine Room  
TIME:   8:00 - 11:00 AM 
 
1. There were 79 members and guests in attendance.  The attendance list is included in Appendix "A".   
 
2. The minutes of the Working Group meeting held in Montreal, Canada in June 2006 were approved by the 

WG as issued and are posted on the T,P&C website: 
 
 http://www.geocities.com/ieee_tpc/index.htm 
 
3. The following PowerPoint presentations were made: 
 

Presentation “Tacoma Narrows Crossing – Conductor Installation Considerations” 
–  Bob Kirchmeier, Tacoma Power 

 
Presentation “Fatigue Capability of Conductor/Clamp Systems: What do we really know?” 
–  Louis Cloutier, Université de Sherbrooke and Sylvain Goudreau, Université Laval 

 
Update Report on ACCR Conductor  
– 3 M  –  Colin McCullough   
 
Update Report on ACCC/TW Conductor  
– Composite Technology Corporation  –  Dave Bryant 

 
Update Report on Revision to EPRI Orange Book – Dave Harvard 
– Dave Harvard  -The Document is complete. Contact John Chan at EPRI for publishing information. 

 
PowerPoint presentations will be posted on the T,P&C website 
 

4. The WG oversees 5 standards and 2 Task Forces. 
 

i) Std 563 "IEEE Guide on Conductor Self Damping Measurements" was reaffirmed by ballot in June 
2002.  It is due for review or reaffirmation in 2007. Contact: Patrick Clark   

ii) Std 664 “IEEE Guide for Laboratory Measurement of the Power Dissipation Characteristics of 
Aeolian Vibration Dampers for Single Conductors”.  The standard was reaffirmed in March 2000.  
Recirculation ballot is to be completed in 2007. Contact: Patrick Clark   

iii) Std 738 ”Standard for Calculating the Current-Temperature of Bare Overhead Conductors” The 
revision is complete and waiting for publishing by IEEE.  Contact: Jerry Reding 

v) Std 1283 “Guide for Determining the Effects of High Temperature Operations on Conductors, 
Connectors and Accessories” A new Task Force will be formed to begin a revision to the Guide.  
Members willing to work on the revision will be solicited from the WG and from the ANSI C119 SC.  
Contact: Jerry Reding   

iv) Std 1368 "Guide for Aeolian Vibration Field Measurements of Overhead Conductors".  The Guide 
was approved by IEEE-SA in December 2006 and will be published with one year. Contact: Tom Alderton  

vi) Joint Task Force “Selection of Weather Parameters for Overhead Bare Conductor Ratings”.  The  
CIGRE Technical Brochure is available.  The material will be incorporated into an IEEE Transaction 
Paper. Contact: Tap Seppa     

vii) Task Force “Guide for Qualifying High Temperature Conductors Task Force". A draft document 
has been prepared and is under review. Contact Herve Deve. 

 



5. Liaison Reports: 
 
 Doug Harms reported on activities in ANSI ASC C119 “Connectors for Electric Utility Application”. The 

PowerPoint file is available on the T,P&C website.   
 
 Dave Havard reported on activities in CIGRE SCB2-WG11 “Mechanical Behavioiur of Conductors and 

Fittings”. The PowerPoint file is available on the T,P&C website. 
 
 Dale Douglas reported on activities in CIGRE SCB2-WG12 “Electrical Aspects of Overhead Transmission 

Lines”.  
 
 Tom Alderton reported on activities in IEC TC11-WG09 on Transmission Line Fittings.  
  
6. The next meeting of this WG will be held in Tampa, Florida in June 2007.  Please check the T,P&C website 

for upcoming details. 
 
 
Those wishing to make an informal presentation at the next meeting, please contact Craig Pon at: 
 
Phone: (416) 207-6741 
E-mail:  craig.pon@kinectrics.com 
 
Prepared by: 
Patrick Clark 
Secretary – Working Group on Overhead Conductors  



 APPENDIX “A” 
 ATTENDANCE LIST FOR WG ON OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS  
 Orlando, FL – January 9, 2007 
 

  Name Affiliation E-mail 

1 Syed Ahmed Souther California Edison syed.ahmed@sce.com 
2 Tom Alderton Powerline Products  mailto:talderton@cox.net 

3 
Haldar Asim  Newfoundland and Labrador 

Hydro 
ahaldan@nlh.nl.ca 

4 Jean-Marie Asselin Alcan Cable mailto:jean-marie.asselin@alcan.com 
5 Gordon Baker General Cable gbaker@generalcable.com 
6 Tony Baker K-Line Insulators k-lineusa@k-line.net 
7 Nelson Bingel Osmose Utilities Services, Inc. Nbingel@osmose.com 

8 
Dave Bryant Composite Technology 

Corporation 
dbryant@compositetechcorp.com 

9 John Chan EPRI jchan@epri.com 
10 Neal Chapman Ameren nchapman@ameren.com 
11 Rob Christman Florida Power & Light Rob_christman@fpl.com 
12 Allen Clapp Clapp Research Assoc. allenclapp@clappresearch.com 
13 Patrick Clark Consumers Energy piclark@cmsenergy.com 
14 Michael Clodfelder Duke Energy - OH Mclodfelder@cinergy.com 
15 Louis Cloutier University of Shebrooke louis.cloutier@usherbrooke.ca 
16 Richard Collins Commonwealth Associates, Inc. rncollins@cai-engr.com 
17 Len Consalvo Consultant l.consalvo@ieee.org 
18 Ben Crutcher FCI Burndy bcrutcher@fciconnect.com 
19 Len Custer Bonneville Power Administration llcuster@bpa.gov 
20 Glenn Davidson  Power Engineers gdavidson@powereng.com 
21 Nicholas DeSantis PowerComm Engineering, Inc. ndesantis@powercommeng.com 
22 Tony DiGioria Digioia, Gray and Assoc. tony@digioia.org 
23 Doug Dodson Santee Cooper dldodson@santeecooper.com 
24 Dale Douglass Power Delivery Consultants da.douglass@ieee.org 
25 Mike Engel Midwest Energy mengel@mwenergy.com 
26 Jeff Erdle Duke Power jwerdle@duke-energy.com 
27 Carolyn Erny Black & Veatch ernyca@bv.com 
28 Bruce Freimark AEP Bfreimark@aep.com 
29 Eddy Fridy TECO wefridy@tecoenergy.com 
30 Erich Gnandt T&D High Voltage Consulting Egnandt@ieee.org 
31 Elizabeth Haris Osmose eharris@osmose.com 

32 
Douglas Harms Center Point Energy Douglas.harms@centerpointenergy.co

m 
33 Ibrahim Hathout Hydro One Networks Inc. ibrahim.hathout@hydroone.com 
34 Dave Havard Havard Engineering Inc. dhavard@royers.com 
35 Randy Hopkins Pacific Gas & Electric rlha@pge.com 
36 Weichih Huang Black & Veatch huangw@bv.com 
37 Jerry Isaacson Pacificorp jerry_isaacson@pacificorp.com 
38 Magdi F. Ishac Hydro One Networks Inc. magdi.ishac@hydroone.com 
39 Anton Jachim 3M ajachim@mmm.com 
40 Doug Johnson 3M doug.johnson@3m.com 

41 
Herman Johnson Shaw Energy Delivery Service, 

Inc. 
herman.johnson@shawgrp.com 



42 Doug Jones Georgia Power Co. dhjones@southernco.com 
43 Mark Jurgeineyer Stanley Consultants jurgeineyermark@stanleygroup.com 
44 Amir Kamarudin Hydro One  akamarudin@hydroone.com 
45 Zibby Kieloch Manitoba Hydro zkieloch@hydro.mb.ca 
46 Bob Kirchmeier Tacoma Power   

47 
Herb Lee Composite Technology 

Corporation 
hlee@compositetechcorp.com 

48 Ming Lu Manitoba Hydro mlu@hydro.mb.ca 
49 Otto Lynch Power Line Systems Otto@powline.com 
50 Rollie Mangonon Orange & Roukland mangononr@oru.com 
51 Tom McCarthy Lindsay Manufacturing tmccarthy@lindsey-usa.com 
52 Ray McCoy ACA Conductor Accessories ray.mccoy@afltele.com 
53 Colin McCullough 3M cmccullough@mmm.com 
54 Joe Miller JAM Enterprises jamr005@insightbb.com 
55 Steve Miller GAI Consultants, Inc. s.miller@gciconsultants.com 
56 May Millies  Salt River Project mamillie@srpnet.com 
57 Robert Millies  Commonwealth Associates Rjmillies@cai-engr.com 
58 Shan Nandi COMED s.nandi@ieee.org 
59 George Niles Baltimore Gas & Electric George.b.niles@bge.com 
60 Kim Nuckles Southwire Co. kim_nuckles@southwire.com 
61 Robert Peters  RCP Engineering Rcpenginrg@cs.com 
62 Craig Pon Kinectrics Inc. craig.pon@kinectrics.com 
63 Douglas Proctor   douglas@proctor.net 
64 Jerry Reding Bonneville Power Administration jlreding@bpa.gov 
65 Joe Renowden JDR Engineering, Inc JDRENOWDEN@ADELPHIA.NET 
66 Jack Roughan Dulhunty jack@dulhunty.com 
67 Bob Santarsiero General Cable rsantarsiero@generalcable.com 
68 Tapani Seppa The Valley Group Inc. tap.seppa@cat-1.com 
69 Wade Shultz Alabama Power xzshultz@southernco.com 
70 Andy Stewart EDM Astewart@edmlink.com 
71 Carl Tamm Hubble Power Systems crtamm@hps.hubbell.com 
72 Lina Tejada Florida Power & Light Lina-Tejada-Cook@fpl.com 
73 Ridley Thrash Southwire Co. ridley_thrash@southwire.com 
74 Jack Varner Georgia Power Co.,  Bin 50326 JRVarner@southernco.com 
75 Bruce Vaughn Alcan Cable bruce-vaughn@alcan.com 
76 Jose Vivas QEI jvivas@qeiinc.com 
77 Bob Whapham Preformed Line Products bwhapham@preformed.com 
78 Fernando Witbodi Eskom Transmission fernanfo.withodi@eskom.co.3a 
79 Nancy Zhu American Electric Power nzhu@aep.com 

 


